HLS 24RS-2327

2024 Regular Session

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 82

BY REPRESENTATIVE WALTERS

COMMENDATIONS: Commends Curtis "50 Cent" Jackson on the occasion of the opening of G-Unit Film & Television Studio in Shreveport

1	A RESOLUTION
2	To commend Curtis "50 Cent" Jackson on the occasion of the opening of G-Unit Film &
3	Television Studio in Shreveport.
4	WHEREAS, Curtis "50 Cent" Jackson is an internationally-renowned recording artist
5	and entrepreneur who has demonstrated a commitment to supporting talent and fostering
6	creativity in the music and film industries; and
7	WHEREAS, in December 2023, the Shreveport city council voted unanimously to
8	approve a thirty-year lease agreement with Mr. Jackson and the G-Unit Film & Television
9	Studio; the studio will not only provide state-of-the-art facilities for film and television
10	professionals, but it will also create opportunities for collaboration and growth within
11	Shreveport and the surrounding communities; and
12	WHEREAS, Curtis "50 Cent" Jackson is most deserving of the highest recognition
13	for his investment in the city of Shreveport, which showcases his belief in the city's potential
14	as an entrepreneurial hub.
15	THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the
16	Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend Curtis "50 Cent" Jackson on the occasion
17	of the opening of G-Unit Film & Television Studio in Shreveport and does hereby extend
18	sincerest wishes that this investment brings prosperity to Mr. Jackson, the city of Shreveport,
19	and the state of Louisiana.

DIGEST

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

HR 82 Original

2024 Regular Session

Walters

Commends Curtis "50 Cent" Jackson on the occasion of the opening of G-Unit Film & Television Studio in Shreveport.